m DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND INDUSTRY

Instructions for calculating electrical inspection fees for
multi-family dwellings and non-dwellings

Refer to the statutory fee schedule for the complete fee schedule. The statutory language supersedes any
summarized inspection fee information on permit applications, fee inspection worksheets or any instructional
materials.

1. Service/power source: Enter the number of services or power sources based on the ampere rating of
the service disconnect or main circuit breaker, or the total rating of all service disconnects or main
circuit breakers where more than one is installed. If the rating is up to 400 amperes, the fee is $35. If the
rating is 401 to 800 amperes, the fee is $60. If the rating is more than 800 amperes, the fee is $100.
Reminder: Strict National Electrical Code (NEC) rules limit the number of services or power supplies to
buildings or other structures. See the NEC for more information.

2. Feeders and circuits 0 — 200 amperes: Enter the correct quantity of feeders and circuits. The inspection
fee is $12 per feeder or circuit.

3. Feeders and circuits over 200 amperes: Enter the correct quantity of feeders and circuits. The
inspection fee is $15 per feeder of circuit.

4. Over 600 volts: Fees are doubled for installations over 600 volts.

5. Multifamily dwellings (new): The inspection fee for each dwelling unit of a multifamily dwelling with
three or more dwelling units is a flat rate fee of $110. The fee includes two inspection trips and up to 20
feeders and circuits, and $12 for each additional feeder or circuit. The flat fee of $110 applies to each
separate installation for each new dwelling unit and covers the inspection of the wiring within the
individual dwelling unit and the final feeder to that unit.

6. Multifamily dwellings (existing): The inspection fee for each dwelling unit of a multifamily dwelling
with three or more dwelling units is a flat rate fee of $110 where ten or more feeders or circuits are
installed or extended in connection with any addition, alteration, or repair to existing dwelling units.
Where less than ten feeders or circuits are installed or extended in connection with any addition,
alteration, or repair to existing dwelling units, the inspection fee is $12 for each feeder or circuit or
where there is more than 20 feeders or circuits.

7. Reconnected feeders and circuits: Enter the correct quantity of feeders and circuits. The inspection fee
is $2 per feeder or circuit. This fee is applicable for replacement of existing panelboards.


https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/326B.37
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Transformers rated up to 10 kVA: Enter the number of transformers rated up to 10 kVA. The inspection
fee is $15 per transformer.

Transformers rated in excess 10 kVA: Enter the number of transformers rated in excess of 10 kVA. The
inspection fee is $30 per transformer.

Manufactured home park lot supply: Enter the correct number of manufactured home park lot
supplies. The inspection fee is $35 per lot.

RV pedestals (site supply equipment): Enter the number of circuits originating in recreational vehicle
site supply equipment. The inspection fee is $12 per circuit that originates in the site supply equipment,
including factory-installed circuits.

Street, parking lot or lighting standards: Enter the street number, parking lot, traffic signal or lighting
standards. The inspection fee is $5 per standard.

Electric sign and outline lighting: Enter the number of electric sign and outline lighting
transformers/power supplies. The inspection fee is $5 per transformer or power supply.

Technology system devices: Enter the number of technology system devices or apparatuses. The
inspection fee is 75 cents per system device or apparatus.

Luminaire retrofit: Enter the number of luminaires (lighting fixtures) modified as part of a lighting
retrofit. The inspection fee is 25 cents per luminaire.

Separate bonding inspections: Enter the correct quantity of separate bonding inspections. The
inspection fee is $55 per separate bonding inspection.

Inspection of concrete-encased grounding electrodes: Enter the correct quantity of concrete-encased
electrode inspections. The inspection fee is $55 per separate electrode inspection.

Center pivot irrigation booms: Enter the number of center pivot irrigation booms. The inspection fee is
S35 per irrigation boom.

Center pivot irrigation drive units: Enter the number of center pivot irrigation drive units. The
inspection fee is $5 per drive unit.

Solar, wind and energy PV system fees: Visit Minn. Stat. 326B.37.

Special inspection (hourly rate): When instructed accordingly for special inspections or services not
otherwise covered by the inspection fee schedule, enter the number of hours, including travel time. The
correct hourly rate is $80 per hour.


https://www.revisor.mn.gov/statutes/cite/326B.37

22. Special inspection (mileage rate): When instructed accordingly for special inspections or services not
otherwise covered by the inspection fee schedule, enter the number of miles. The correct mileage rate
is 50 cents per mile.

23. Supplemental fee: When inspections scheduled by the installer are preempted, obstructed, prevented,
or otherwise not able to be completed as scheduled due to circumstances beyond the control of the
inspector, a supplemental fee of $55 will be assessed in writing by the inspector.

24. Reinspection fee: Notwithstanding the provisions of Minn. Stat. 326B.35, subdivisions 2 and 5, when
reinspection is necessary to determine whether unsafe conditions identified during a final inspection
have been corrected and the conditions are not the subject of an appeal pending before the
commissioner or any court, a reinspection fee of $55 will be assessed in writing by the inspector.

25. Over 600 volts: Inspection fees are doubled for installations over 600 volts.

26. Total inspection fee: The minimum fee for each separate inspection is $55. The fees below represent
our best estimate of the minimum fees required based on the information you provide, and the most
common fees charged. These calculated fees may not accurately represent all the required inspection
fees. Any fee discrepancies will be reviewed by the inspector, and you will be billed for the difference.
Fees are determined by Minn. Stat. 326B.37.

27. Surcharge fee: A surcharge of $1 is imposed on every permit effective July 1, 2015 (Minn. Stat.
326B.148).

28. Application fee: . A permit fee of $25 is imposed on every permit effective July 1, 2025 (Minnesota
Statutes 326B.36 Subdivision 1).

29. Submit: Submit the completed form and fee payment to the Minnesota Department of Labor and
Industry at the address located on the form. Retain a copy for your records.
Questions?

Contact the Construction Codes and Licensing Division, Electrical Inspections, at 651-284-5026 or
iMS.support.dli@state.mn.us.
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